

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 25393 of 2023

*Re Sustainability Limited formerly  
known as Ramky Enviro Engineers  
Limited*

.....

*Petitioner*

*Mr. R.P. Kar, Sr. Adv. along with  
Mr. T.K. Satapathy, Adv.*

Vs.

*Union of India and others*

.....

**Opposite Parties**

*Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI along with  
Mr. S.S. Kashyap, CGC  
State Counsel*

**CORAM:**

**ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE DR. B.R. SARANGI  
MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN**

**ORDER**  
**08.12.2023**

**Order No.**  
03.

This matter is taken up by hybrid mode.

2. Mr. R.P. Kar, learned Senior Counsel appearing along with Mr. T.K. Satapathy, learned counsel for the petitioner states that the Collector has already filed a compliance affidavit, but copy of the same has not been served on him. Let copy of the compliance affidavit filed by the Collector be served on learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner in course of the day.

3. As it appears from the order dated 16.08.2023, since response from the opposite party no.5-IDCO was required, this Court issued notice to the said opposite party no.5. But the said opposite party refused to accept the notice and the same has been returned unserved. It is unfortunate that a Corporation like opposite party no.5 has refused to accept the notice. Therefore, this Court takes a serious view on the same and directs the Managing Director, Odisha Industrial Development Corporation (IDCO)-opposite party no.5 to appear in person before this Court on 13.12.2023 at 10.30 A.M. and show cause as to why contempt proceeding shall not be initiated against him for obstructing the

administration of justice in not accepting the notice issued by this Court on 16.08.2023.

4. List this matter on 13.12.2023.
5. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

**(DR. B.R. SARANGI)**  
**ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Ashok*

**(M.S. RAMAN)**  
**JUDGE**

