

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.25393 of 2023**

***Re Sustainability Limited***

.....

***Petitioner***

***Mr.R.P. Kar, Senior Advocate***

Vs.

***Union of India and Others***

.....

***Opposite Parties***

***Mr. D.R. Bhokta, CGC***

***Mr. S.K. Mishra, Advocate (O.Ps.6 & 7***

***Mr. Pronoy Mohanty, Advocate (O.P.5)***

***Mr. S.K. Dash, Advocate (O.P.8)***

**CORAM:**

**ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE DR. B.R. SARANGI**

**MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN**

**ORDER**

**10.01.2024**

**W.P.(C) Nos.25393 & 30044 of 2023**

**Order No.**

05.

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Mr. Pronoy Mohanty, learned counsel appearing for Opposite Party No.5 wants some time to file counter affidavit.
3. Mr. S.K. Mishra, learned counsel contended that he has instruction to appear on behalf of Opposite Party Nos. 6 and 7 and wants to file counter affidavit.
4. Mr. S.K. Dash, learned counsel along with Mr. A. Pattnaik, learned counsel appearing for Opposite Party No.8 contended that they have filed affidavit.
5. Let copy of the said affidavit be served on Mr. R.P. Kar, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner within a week.
6. List this matter after three weeks.
7. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

**(DR. B.R. SARANGI)  
ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

**(M.S. RAMAN)  
JUDGE**