



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). NO.25393 OF 2023

*Re Sustainability Limited, Hyderabad* .... *Petitioner*

Mr. Tushar Kanti Satapathy, Advocate  
-versus-

*Union of India & ors.* .... *Opp. Parties*

Mr. Pradipta Kumar Mohanty, Sr. Advocate  
(for O.P. No.5)  
Mr. S.K. Mishra, Advocate  
(for O.Ps.6 & 7)  
Mr. S.K. Dash, Sr. Advocate  
(for O.P.8)

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**  
**JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**  
**24.02.2025**

**Order No.**

- 06.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. Mr. Satapathy, learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that he has received Counter Affidavit and prays for an adjournment to take instruction on the same.
  3. Put up this matter on 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 along with W.P.(C) No.30044 of 2023.
  4. Interim order dated 13.12.2023 passed in I.A. No.14495 of 2023 shall continue till the next date.

*(K.R. Mohapatra)*  
*Judge*

*(S.K. Mishra)*  
*Judge*