



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.25393 of 2023**

***Re Sustainability Ltd., Hyderabad*** .... ***Petitioner***

Mr. Rudra Prasad Kar, Senior Advocate  
being assisted by Mr. R. Satapathy, Advocate

*-versus-*

***Union of India and others*** .... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr. S.K. Dash, Advocate  
(for O.P. No.8)

Mr. S.K. Mishra, Advocate  
(for O.P. Nos.6 and 7)

**CORAM:**

**MR. JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**

**MR. JUSTICE A.C. BEHERA**

**ORDER**

**21.04.2025**

**Order No.**

**W.P.(C) No.25393 of 2023 & I.A. No.19653 of 2023**

- 08.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement (virtual/physical) mode.
  2. Learned counsel for the Opposite Party Nos.6 and 7 prays for an adjournment to file counter affidavit.
  3. Let counter affidavit be filed within two weeks after serving copies thereof on the learned counsel for the Petitioner and rest of the Opposite Parties.
  4. Put up this matter on 24<sup>th</sup> of June, 2025 for final hearing of the writ petition. In the meantime, pleadings of the parties may be exchanged among themselves.
  5. Learned counsels for the parties are directed to come ready to assist the Court for disposal of the case and they will also file



their written note of submissions and citations relied upon by them for final disposal of the writ petition in the meantime.

6. Interim order dated 16<sup>th</sup> of August, 2023 shall continue till the next date.

***(K.R. Mohapatra),  
Judge.***

***(A.C. Behera),  
Judge.***

*Jagabandhu*