



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**WP(C) No.25393 of 2023**

***Re Sustainability Ltd., Hyderabad*** .... ***Petitioner***

Mr. D. Hazra, Advocate

*-versus-*

***Union of India and others*** .... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr. Amit Pattnaik, Advocate for O.P. No.8

Mr. Pradipta Kumar Mohanty, Senior Advocate

assisted by Ms. K.T. Muduli, Advocate for O. P. No.5

Mr. Susanta Kumar Mishra, Advocate for O.P. Nos.6 & 7

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**AND**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN**

**ORDER**

**07.04.2026**

**Order No.**

10.

1. As requested by the learned counsel appearing for opposite party nos.6 & 7, ten days' time is extended to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder, if any, be filed by one week thereafter.
2. List this matter on 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**(Harish Tandon)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(M.S. Raman)**  
**Judge**

*MRS/Laxmikant*